debts previously used.

at December 31, 2016
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

Notes to the consolidated � nancial statements

28

The Company documents the correlation between its hedges and the related obligations by assessing the eff ectiveness of net investment hedges both prospectively and retrospectively on a quarterly basis.

The exchange gain on the translation of debts recognized in “Other comprehensive income” in the year ended December 31, 2016 was R$ 2,033 (2015, loss of R$ 3,948).

6.1.4. Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of the main risk factors that aff ect the pricing of the outstanding fi nancial instruments relating to cash and cash equivalents, fi nancial investments, borrowing, and derivative fi nancial instruments. The main risk factors are exposure
to the fl uctuations of the US dollar, euro, turkish lira, argentine peso and boliviano exchanges rates, LIBOR and CDI interest rates, US Dollar coupon and commodity prices. The scenarios for these factors were prepared using market and specialized sources, following the
Company’s systems of governance.

The scenarios at December 31, 2016, are described below:

Scenario I - Based on the market forward curves and quotations at December 31, 2016, and represents a probable scenario in management’s opinion as at March 31, 2017.

Scenario II - Considers a stress factor of + / - 25% applied to the market forward curves and quotations as at December 31, 2016.

Scenario III - Considers a stress factor of + / - 50% applied to the market forward curves and quotations as at December 31, 2016.

Impacts on profi t (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income
Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenario I Scenarios II & III

Risk factors

Cash and cash
equivalents and

fi nancial investments (i) Borrowing (i)

Derivative
fi nancial

instruments As per unit
Changes

from 2016
Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates
USD  4,005  15,690 (*)  1,312 USD million 4%  17 (71) (142)  71 142 (450)  2,698  5,022  (2,511) (5,022)
EUR  277  2,532  5% (30)  164  327 (164) (327) (79)  427  855  (427) (855)
BOB ()  79  327  3%   (17)  83  166 (83) (166)
ARS  201   2%   4 (51) (103)  51  103
TRY (*)  357 5% (32)  84  169 (84) (169)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI  4,988  3,810  4,403 BRL million  -99 bps (11) (31) (61)  32  64  3  20  42 (19) (38)
LIBOR   5,416  2,142 USD million  15 bps  3 (17) (35)  17  35 (1)  2  5 (2) (5)
US dollar coupon   1,312 USD million  -194 bps  137  61  125 (58) (113) (14) (7) (15)  7  14

Price of commodities

Zinc   358,666 ton -10% (4) (10) (20)  10  20  125  304  608 (304) (608)
Aluminum   231,662 ton -7%  82  310  620 (310) (620)
Silver   540 ton -16%   2  2  5 (2) (5)

Firm commitment - electric energy
Sale and purchase agreements - fair value   678 BRL million   8  15 (8) (15)

(*) Considers baskets of currencies
() Boliviano
(*) Turkish lire

(i) The balances presented in the sensitivity analysis do not match the cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments notes, as the sensitivity analysis covers only the most signifi cant currencies.

at December 31, 2016
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

Notes to the consolidated � nancial statements

Votorantim S.A.
(formerly known as Votorantim Industrial S.A.)

Demonstrações
Financeiras 2015
CNPJ/MF nº 03.407.049/0001-51

VOTORANTIM INDUSTRIAL S.A.

Demonstrações
Financeiras 2015
CNPJ/MF nº 03.407.049/0001-51

VOTORANTIM INDUSTRIAL S.A.

29

Demonstrações
Financeiras 2015
CNPJ/MF nº 03.407.049/0001-51

VOTORANTIM INDUSTRIAL S.A.

Demonstrações
Financeiras 2015
CNPJ/MF nº 03.407.049/0001-51

VOTORANTIM INDUSTRIAL S.A.

Votorantim S.A.
(formerly known as Votorantim Industrial S.A.)